

STATE OF HAWAII BOARD OF EDUCATION

P.O. BOX 2360 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

RECOGNIZING BOARD MEMBER GRANT CHUN FOR HIS SERVICE

WHEREAS, as a member of the Board of Education ("Board"), Grant Chun has shared his background and extensive experience in business, law, administration, and government, and:

- **WHEREAS**, Mr. Chun served on the Board for four years, from December 2013 to June 2017 and served as chairperson of the Finance and Infrastructure Committee;
- **WHEREAS**, Mr. Chun and his fellow volunteer board members were committed to ensuring a culture of collaboration and support for the Department of Education ("Department");
- **WHEREAS**, Mr. Chun worked together with his fellow Board members and the Department to review and extend the joint Board and Department strategic plan to guide education in Hawaii;
- **WHEREAS**, Mr. Chun worked together with his fellow Board members to adopt rigorous standards to ensure that Hawaii's students are ready for a post-secondary education and successful career;
- **WHEREAS**, Mr. Chun's personal contributions to the Board included making invaluable contributions to the Board's policy audit; working with other Board Members to enact a multilingualism policy that ensures that Hawaii's education system recognizes the value and power of students' languages, cultures, identities, and histories; and leading the Finance and Infrastructure Committee in its oversight of the Department's budget and financial operations, food service, and physical infrastructure;
- **WHEREAS**, Mr. Chun served as a voice for the Maui County community who was always mindful of the impacts that Board decisions had on neighbor islands and the students, teachers, administrators and staff; now, therefore,
- **BE IT RESOLVED** that the State of Hawaii Board of Education hereby extends its heartfelt appreciation to GRANT CHUN for his dedication and meaningful, significant contributions to the education of Hawaii's children with a spirit of aloha.

This resolution was proposed and approved by the Board at its June 20, 2017 General Business Meeting.

Lance A. Mizumoto	